FEB 2 3 2010

03-02-2010



Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
103500270	
7 100030270	
	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
Richard D. Baron and Sean H. Frielich	Name: Nestec S.A.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: Avenue Nestle 55
Execution Date(s) 2-12-2010 and 2-17-2010	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City:
Joint Research Agreement	State:
Government Interest Assignment	Country - 1 - 7in
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>Switzerland</u> Zip:
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
12/655,863	
!	
Additional numbers att	
Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be malled:	involved: One (1)
Name: Robert F. Frillouf	
Internal Address: Frilouf, Rust & Pyle, P.A	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00
THE PARTY OF THE P	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Direct Address	- Payment by American Express Credit Card
Street Address: 201 East Davis Blvd.	see attached form PTO-2038 None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Tampa	Payment Information Please charge our Deposit Account for any deficiency in fees
State: Elorida Zip:33606	or credit any overpayment arising out of this correspondence
Phone Number: (813) 254-5100	to Deposit Account 08-2120.
Fax Number: (813) 254-5400	Deposit Account Number06-2120
Email Address: frijoufæfrijouf.com	Authorized User Name Robert F. Frijouf
9. Signature:	= :
Signature	February 23, 2010 Date
Robert F. Frijouf	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents: 6

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (671) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PAGE 4/6 * RCVD AT 2/23/2010 11:45:38 AM [Eastern Standard Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-6/22 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:8132545400 * DURATION (mm-ss):01-02

02/25/2010 JVONG1 00000040 12655863 01 FC:8021 40

48.00 OF

PATENT

REEL: 024015 FRAME: 0392

RECEIVED
CENTRAL FAX CENTER

FEB 2 3 2010

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

First Inventor:

Richard D. Baron

Address:

1308 Hawthorn Street Zephyrhills, Florida 3424

Second Inventor:

Sean H. Frielich

Address:

212 Lake Tennessee Drive

Auburndale Florida 3382

hereby sell, transfer, set over and assign unto

Name:

Nestec S.A.

Address

Avenue Nestlé 55, VEVEY 1800, Switzerland

as ASSIGNEE and the successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives of said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Improvements in

COUPLING FOR PUMP AND CONTAINER

invented by us and the application for United States patent therefore, identified as follows:

Serial No.:

12/655,863

Filed:

8 January 2010

Express Mail No:

EV 843945415 US

and all original and all original and reissued patents granted therefore, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject-matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and all of our cutire right, title and interest in and to apply for and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue said Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE, the successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives of said ASSIGNEE, as assignee and owner of the cutire interest of said ASSIGNEE, and covenant that we have full right to convey our entire interest herein assigned and that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, the successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives of said ASSIGNEE, all facts known to us respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said ASSIGNEE, the successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives of said ASSIGNEE desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto we will, upon request, sign and deliver all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer, and we further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, the successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives of said ASSIGNEE, either in the name of said ASSIGNEE or our own name, to apply for, obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Improvements in all countries, including priority rights granted to patents in foreign countries according to the International Convention of 1883 and all the laws and treaties in force, all without further consideration but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, the successors, assigns, nominces or other legal representatives of said ASSIGNEE,

PAGE 5/6 * RCVD AT 2/23/2010 11:45:38 AM [Eastern Standard Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-6/22 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:8132545400 * DURATION (mm-ss):01-02

PATENT

REEL: 024015 FRAME: 0393

RECEIVED **CENTRAL FAX CENTER**

FEB 2 3 2010

We hereby declare that all statements made herein of our own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1003 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful false statement may jeopardize the validity of the application, any patent issuing thereon, or any patent to which the verified statement is directed.

Z-/7-/0 Date

07-17-10 Date

STATE OF FLORIDA

county of pasco

Hillsborough

The foregoing interest

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this // day of / 2010, by the above affiant, who is personally known to me or who has produced a Drivers License as identification and who did take an oath, and who appeared before me at the time of notarization.

(SEAL)

Chiana of. Rose Notary Public

My commission expires:

DIANA L. ROSE stary Public - State of Florida fly Comm. Expires Jan 19, 2014 Commission # DD 932338 nded Through Mational Molary Assn

RECORDED: 02/23/2010

PAGE 6/6 * RCVD AT 2/23/2010 11:45:38 AM [Eastern Standard Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-6/22 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:8132545400 * DURATION (mm-ss):01-02

PATENT

REEL: 024015 FRAME: 0394